BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 709912 §
1ssued to GLADYS GIPSON § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the B
considered the matter of GLADYS GIPSON, Registered Nurse License Number 709
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. _ 5
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived representation
| by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered
on January 5, 2011, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification

by the Board,

FINDINGS OF FACT
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1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these -

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from San Diego City College, San
Diego, California on June 3, 2002. Respondent was licensed to practice professional
nursing in the State of Texas on September 16, 2004,

5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:

6/2002 - 3/2004 Staff Nurse San Diego Hospice ICC

San Diego, California
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

4/2004 -9/2005 Staff Nurse v Fibromyalgia Clinic
Fort Worth, Texas
1172004 - 9/2005 Staff Nurse Planned Parenthood
Dallas, Texas
9/2005 - 11/2006 Staff Nurse Harris Methodist Hospital

Fort Worth, Texas

11/2006 - 11/2207  Charge Nurse Veterans Affairs Hospital
Dallas, Texas

12/2007 - 10/2008  Not employed in nursing

11/2008 - 5/2009 Staff Nurse United Cerebral Palsy
Dallas, Texas

11/2009 -12/2009 Staff Nurse Plaza Medical Center of Fort Worth
Fort Worth, Texas

1/2010 - present -+ Not employed in nursing

6. On September 13, 2004, Respondent was issued an Eligibility Agreed Order by the Board
of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of
Law, Agreed Sanctions, and Eligibility Agreed Order dated September 13, 2004, is attached
and incorporated herein by reference as part of this Order.

7. At the time of the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent was employed
as a staff nurse with Plaza Medical Center of Fort Worth, Fort Worth, Texas, and had been
in this position for three (3) weeks.

8. On or about December 7, 2009, while employed as a staff nurse with Plaza Medical Center
of Fort Worth, Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent administered 10cc Insulin (100 units per 1cc)
to Patient MR# 000345010, instead of 10 units of Insulin as ordered by the physician,
Additionally, Respondent falsely entered another nurse's code in the computer indicating the
Insulin had been verified with that nurse prior to administration. Consequently the patient
was transferred to the Intensive Care Unit for emergent treatment to stabilize the patient’s
condition. Respondent's conduct was deceiving and was likely to harm the patient who
received an excessive dose of regular insulin, which led to the patient experiencing severe
and potentially lethal hypoglycemia.
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10.

1.

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent states her
preceptor informed her there were new orders for the patient and she followed the preceptor
into the medication room where they assembled the medications and discussed how to use
them. Respondent states the preceptor instructed her to push the D50 and follow it with
10cc’s of regular insulin, and when she informed him that 10cc's was the entire vial of
insulin, the preceptor informed her it was because of the amount of D50 that was being
given. Respondent states they went to the patient's room and when she asked the preceptor
to verify in the computer that they had verified the medications together, he instructed her
to enter his computer code, which she did.

On or about December 7, 2009, while employed as a Staff Nurse with Plaza Medical Center
of Fort Worth, Fort Worth, Texas, Respondent failed to clarify the physician's order to
administer regular insulin 10cc's to Patient M000345010. Respondent's conduct was likely
to cause injury to the patient in that her failure to clarify the physician's order resulted in the

the patient receiving an excessive dose of regular insulin, and experiencing potentially lethal
hypoglycemia, decreased level of consciousness, and transfer to the Intensive Care Unit for

emergent treatment. '

In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Ten (10), Respondent states she did
not verify the physician's order before administering the insulin believing it was not
necessary to challenge the instruction of the preceptor since he had taken the order from the
physician. Respondent states that when she informed the preceptor it was time for him to
sign off in the computer to verify the correct administration of the medications he asked her

At

to input his code into the system, which she did, and then she administered the medications.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(H(B),(HO),(HD)Y&(1H(N)
and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.12(1)(B),(4)&(6)(A).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 709912,
heretofore issued to GLADYS GIPSON, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nﬁrsing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 ef seq. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
| ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtainl Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home stﬁdy courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in
length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,
documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;

and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.
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RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course sﬁall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be Jound at the following Board website address:

http:[fwww.bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html,

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, kwithin one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete a course in medication adxﬁinistration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider.
Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to be
approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The didactic portion of this course shall be a
minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall contain a minimum twenty-four (24) hour
clinical component which is to be provided by the same Registered Nurse who provides the didactic
portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL fdcus on tasks of medication administration
only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's content shall include: a review of proper
administration procedures for all standard routes; computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights
of medication administration; factors influencing the choice of route; and possible adverse effects
resulting from improper administration. The course description shall indicate goals and objectives
for the course, resources to be utilized, and the methods to be used to determine successful
completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL successfully complete both the didactic and
clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the

instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the office
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of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S successful completion of the course. This course shall be
taken in addition to any other courses stipixlated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any
continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be
found ar the following Board website address:

http:/fwww.bon. state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation, RESPOI\iDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved, The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods ‘of alternative record-keeping; and‘ computerized doéumentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT’S successful completion of
the course. This coursé shali be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any,
and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-

approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://www.bon.state. Ix. us/disciplinarvaction/stipscourses. html,
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program

provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension, In order
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to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of
Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
Board may have for relicensure. Information regarding this workshop may be found at the following

web address: htip://learningext.com/hives/a0f6f3e8al/summary.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A NURSE IN THE
STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND
PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND
RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64)
HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2)
YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE
EXTENDED UNTIL SU’CH TWENTY-FOUR (24) MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS
OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF
A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION
PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Propoéals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge,
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT'S license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all

Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
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-

to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the
Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nurse.

(7) For the first year of employment as a Nurse under this Order, RESPONDENT
SHALL be directly supervised by a Registered Nurse. Direct supervision requires another
professional nurse to be working on the same unit as RESPONDENT and immediately available to
provide assistance and intervention. RESPONDENT SHALL work only on regularly assigned,
identified and predetermined unit(s). The RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse
.registry, temporary nurse einployment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT
SHALL NOT be self-employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) For the remainder of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be
supervised by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to
be on the same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily
available to provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a
minimum of two (2) years experience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent
is currently working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary
nurse employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-

employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.
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(9) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT'S capability to practice
nursing.  These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
' RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) month period for two (2) years of employment as a nurse.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT shall be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Iunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the

- violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action
’in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 29 day of janumfg ,202/ .

%M/:lmm

GLA G Pb(DN Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 62@ day ofr;mm% 20_y\ .

SEAL
LY 9
Notary Public in and for the State of L LO WO

SR E, NATASHA K. HARLAN
b e,
~}%% Notary Public, State of Texas

IR .f My Commission Expires
RS October 12, 2013

%) 3
g

Ko,

\\\uu y,
lmm\‘
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 22™ day of January, 2011, by

GLADYS GIPSON, Registered Nurse License Number 709912, and said Order is final.

Effective this _8th _ day of March, 2011.

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
. FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In‘ the Matter of § ELIGIBILITY
GLADYS MEREDITH §

APPLICANT for Eligibility for Licensure § AGREED ORDER
| On the date entered below, the Board of Nursé Examiners for the State of Tcxas,'_
hereinafter referred to as the Board, considered the Temporary License/Endorsement Applicétion and
‘ supporﬁng documents filed by GLADYS MER_EDITH; hereinéfter- referred t'o. as APPLICANT 3
together with any d;)cuments and informatvion‘ gaﬂlered By staff and A??LICANT'S Certificate
" contained herein. Information received by the Board produced evidence that APPLICAN T may have
violated Section.301 ._452(b)(3), Tekas Occupations Code.

APPLICANT waived representation by counsel, notice and heanng, and agreed to the

entry of thxs Order offered on July 25, 2004, by Katherine A Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Dxrector

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On or about February 17, 2004, Applicant submitted a Temporary License/Endorsement
Application as a professional nurse in the State of Texas in compliance with Section 301.260
et seq., of the Texas Occupations Code.

2. Applicant waived representation by counsel, informal conference; notice and hearing, and
consented to the entry of this Order. ' ’

3. Apphcant received an Associate Degree in Nursmg from San Dlego C1ty College, San
Dlego California, in May 2002.

4. Applicant completed the application for licensure by endorsement and answered "no" to
Question Number Thirteen (13), which reads as follows: "Have you been arrested in any
state, territory, or country, including expunged offenses and deferred adjudication with or
without prejudice of guilt for anything other than a minor traffic violations?."
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1.

12,
13.

14.

Applicant completed the application for licensure by endorsement and answered "no" to
Question Number Thirteen (13), which reads as follows: "Have you been convicted,
adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilt or pled nolo contendere to any crime (felony or
misdemeanor) whether or not a sentence was imposed?" o

App‘lica.nt failed to disclose the following criminal history, to wit:

On April 1, 1982, Applicant was charged with the felony offense of False Statements
Obtained for Benefits in the Superior Court of the State of California in and for the County
of San Diego. Applicant was convicted and sentenced to five (5) years probation. On June
26, 2002, Applicant was granted a motion to set aside the plea and dismiss the charge.

In a written statement to the Board, Applicant states that she did not send the informatiqn
related to her offense with her application for licensure by endorsement bec'aus'e she sent in.
a letter and a copy of the case with the document that the case was dlsmlssed to the

California Board of Nursing.

- Applicant has sworn that with the exception of matters disclosed in connection with the

Temporary License/Endorsemerit Application her past behavior conforms to the Board's
professional character requirements. ‘
Applicant presented no evidence of behavior since her conviction which is inconsistent with
good professional character. , '

On July 25, 2004, the Executive Director considered the evidence of the conviction and . -
evaluated its direct relationship to nursing according to Chapter 53, Section 53.001 et seq.,
Texas Occupations Code, and 22 Texas Administrative Code, §213.28, including the nature
and circumstance of the offenses, and the absence of any subsequent conviction.

On July 25,2004, the Executive Director considered evidence of Applicant's post conviction
behavior in light of the character factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code, §213.27
and determined that Applicant currently demonstrates the criteria required for good
professional character. =~ o :

Licensure of Applicant poses no direct threat to the health and safety of patients or the
public. ' ;

The Executive Director's review of the grounds for potential ineligibility has been made on
the basis of Applicant's disclosures.

Applicant has been advised by the Board that any information found to be ir{c?r_nplet'e,
incorrect or misleading to the Board or a subsequent discovery of a basis of ineli'gl'b.llxty will
be considered by the Board and may result in an ultimate determination of ineligibility or the
later revocation of a license obtained through fraud or deceit.
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Board of Nurse Bxamihers' (Board) has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section
301.453 et seq., Texas Occupatlons Code.

Applicant has submltted an apphca‘uon in comphance with Section 301 260, Texas
Occupations Code.

The evidence in Finding of Fact Number Six (6) is sufﬁcxent cause to take disciplinary action
under Section 301.452 ef seq., Texas Occupations Code, and, therefore, sufficient cause to
deny licensure. -

The Board may probate the denial ofa 11cense under conditions for a specified term pursuant
to Sectlon 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.

This Order is conditioned upon the accuracy and completeness of Applicant's dlsclosures
~ Any subsequently discovered discrepancies will result in mvestlgatlon and dxscxplmary
action. ‘ : :

The Board may license individuals who have been prevmusly convicted of a crime upon
consideration of the factors set out in 22 Texas Administrative Code §§213.27 and 213.28
and evaluating the direct relationship to nursing accordmg to Chapter 53, Sec. 53.001 etseq .
Texas Occupations Code.

Applicant shall immediately notify the Board of any fact or event that could ',c.onstitute a
ground of ineligibility for licensure under Section 301.452 et seq., Texas Occupations Code.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED that the apphcatlon of GLADYS MEREDITH

APPLICANT, is hereby conditionally GRANTED and shall be subject to the following condltlons

(1) APPLICANT SHALL obtain and read the Texas Nursing Pracﬁce Act, and the

Rules and Regulétions Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice.

(2) Upon payment of the necessary fees, APPLICANT SHALL be issued a license

1o practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, which shall bear the appropriate notation.
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3) APPLICANT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rgles
and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice., 22 »TEX;
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 ef seq. and this Order. | |

“4) 1T IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that ‘this‘O‘rder SHALL be applicable
to APPLICANT's multistate .licensure privilege, if aﬁy, to practice professional nursing inthe State
of Texas. o ‘

(5) ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that whxle APPLICANT’s license
is encumbered by this Order the APPLICANT may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to
a multistate licensure privilege w1tho_ut the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board |

' Qf Nursing in the party state where APPLICANT wishes to work. | _ |

. (6) 'APPLICANT SHALL, within one (l) year of initial licénsurez in the kState' of
Texas, successfully complete a course in Texas nur.s'itllg jurisp;udenbe. APPLICANT SHALL obtaih
Béafd approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not
be approved. In order for the course to.be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. It
shallbea minimuxﬁ of six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing
Practice Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Co‘ufses focusing on malpractice
issues will not be accepted. APPLICANT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institutioh to submit a
Venﬁcatxon of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Ofﬁce of the Board to verify
- APPLICANT's successful completlon of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in thls Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education

requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found on the Board's

_ website, www.bne.state.tx. us (under BNE events).
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@ APi’LICANT SI‘-IALL',‘ within one (1) year of initial licensure in the State of
Texas, successfully complete a course in hursing ethics. APPLICANT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be
approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course
to-be approved, the target audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the -
following: prihcipies of .nux;sing ethics; bonﬁdentiality; and profeésional boundaﬁes. APPLICANT
SHALL-CA.U'SE the sp_onsoring institution to submit a Verification c;f Course Completion form,
provided by the Béard, to verify APPLICANT's successful completion of the course. This course _
is to be taken in addition to any continuing educétioﬁ requirements the Board may have for

relicensure. Board approved courses may be found on the Board's website, www. bne.state.tx.us

(under BNE events). |
(8) APPLICANT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five hundre'd. doliars

- (8500.00). APPLICANT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry of this Order. A
| Péyment is to be made dii'ec‘d.yv to the Board of Nurse Examiners in the form of cashier's check or
U.S. money order. Partial payfn‘ents will not be accepted.

: | IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
. APPLICANT SHALL be issued an unencﬁmbére& license and multistate licensure pﬁvileges, ifany,
to practice professional xiursing in the State of Texas. |

| BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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01 SEP 2004 03:24 S | Page 7

APLLICANT'S CERTIFICATE

Tam the Applicant in this matier. | have fully and truthfully disclosed all of my past
convictions and I have caused a complete and accurate criminal history to be submittod o the Board
of Nurse Examiners from.each jutisdiction in whieh I'have been convicted. | certify that my past
behavior, except as disclosed in my Temporary License/Endorsement Application has heen in
conformity with the Board's profcssional character rule. | have provided the Board with complete
and accurate documentation of my past hehavior in violation of the penal law of uny jurisdiction
which was disposed of through any procodurc short of conviction such as conditional discharge, -
defered adjudication or dismissul. .Y have no criminal prosccution pending in any jurisdicion.

In connection with my application, | acknowledge that I have read and I understand
Scctions 301.157(d), 301,252, 301,253, 301,260, and 301.452(b) of the Texas Occupations Code,
and Chupter 53, Section $3.001 e ; seq.; and Board Rulos at 213,27, 213.28, and 213.29 22 ‘T'exas
Administrative Code which are incorporated by reforence as a part of this Order. 1 ugree with ail

erms of this Order and any stipulations. I agrec to inform the Board of any other grounds for denial
of licensure prior to accepting any permit or license from the Board of Nurse Lixaminers,

I understand that if I fait to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, [ will
be subject to investigation and disciplinary smction, including revocation of my license to practice
prolusswnul nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

I understand that I can be represented by an sttorney in this mattor. | waive
representation, nolice, administrative: hcsrmg. and judicial review of this Order and request that the
Executive Diroctor of the Board of Nursc Examiners oenter this Order.

SIgnod this Z day ofw 2004,
p A

Notary Public A, i for the State of >3
STATE OFTE ‘l Pubhc in and for ate of T E£4YG
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Eiecutive’ Director on behalf of the
" Board of Nurse Examiners fdr the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Eligibility Agreed

Order that was signed on the _7% _ day of __September , 2004 , by GLADYS MEREDITH,

APPLICANT, for Temporary License/Endorsement Application, and said Order is final.

* Effective this _13* _day of __ September , 2004 .

‘Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf .
of said Board
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